## 506031767 04/25/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6078482

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNME	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ТА					
		Name			Execution Date	
NOCSOFT SRL				10/03/2014		
RECEIVING PARTY DAT	A					
Name:	NOCTION HOLDINGS LTD					
Street Address:	WOODBOURNE HALL, P.O. BOX 3162					
Internal Address:	ROAD TOWN					
City:	TORTOLA					
State/Country:	VIRGIN ISLANDS, BRITISH					
	16	858112		-		
Property Type	16	Number		1		
Application Number:	10	636112		J		
		606112		]		
CORRESPONDENCE DA				]		
	TA sent to th	ne e-mail address fir				
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	NTA sent to th rovided; in	ne e-mail address fir	ul, it will be sei			
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if pi</i> Email: Correspondent Name:	<b>sent to th</b> rovided; in pa NE	ne e-mail address fir f that is unsuccess f tentspecialist@nealm AL MARCUS	ul, it will be sei			
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if pi</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	<b>sent to th</b> rovided; in pa NE 53	<b>te e-mail address fir</b> f <b>that is unsuccessf</b> tentspecialist@nealm AL MARCUS 0 LYTTON AVENUE	ul, it will be sei			
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if pi</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	Sent to th rovided; in pa NE 53 2N	e e-mail address fir f that is unsuccess tentspecialist@nealm AL MARCUS 0 LYTTON AVENUE D FLOOR	ul, it will be sei larcus.com			
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if pi</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	Sent to th rovided; in pa NE 53 2N	<b>te e-mail address fir</b> f <b>that is unsuccessf</b> tentspecialist@nealm AL MARCUS 0 LYTTON AVENUE	ul, it will be sei larcus.com			
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if pr</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	<b>sent to th</b> rovided; in pa NE 53 2N PA	e e-mail address fir f that is unsuccess tentspecialist@nealm AL MARCUS 0 LYTTON AVENUE D FLOOR	ul, it will be sei larcus.com			
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if pr</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	<b>sent to th</b> rovided; in pa NE 53 2N PA	e e-mail address fir f that is unsuccess tentspecialist@nealm AL MARCUS 0 LYTTON AVENUE D FLOOR LO ALTO, CALIFOR	ul, it will be sei larcus.com			
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if pi</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	<b>sent to th</b> rovided; in pa NE 53 2N PA	te e-mail address fir f that is unsuccess f tentspecialist@nealm AL MARCUS 0 LYTTON AVENUE 0 LYTTON AVENUE D FLOOR LO ALTO, CALIFOR	ul, it will be sei larcus.com			
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if pi</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUI	<b>sent to th</b> rovided; in pa NE 53 2N PA	e e-mail address fir f that is unsuccess tentspecialist@nealm AL MARCUS 0 LYTTON AVENUE 0 FLOOR LO ALTO, CALIFOR 0035-001DIV2 NEAL MARCUS	ul, it will be sei larcus.com			
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if pl Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUM NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	<b>sent to th</b> rovided; in pa NE 53 2N PA	e e-mail address fir f that is unsuccess tentspecialist@nealm AL MARCUS 0 LYTTON AVENUE D FLOOR LO ALTO, CALIFOR 0035-001DIV2 NEAL MARCUS /Neal Marcus/	ul, it will be sei larcus.com			

## ASSIGNMENT

This assignment is made pursuant to an agreement between NOCSOFT SRL (hereinafter referenced as "ASSIGNOR"), a corporation of the Republic of Moldova, having a business address at 6 Tineretului Street, Comuna Ciorescu, Chisinau, Republic of Moldova MD-2089 and NOCTION HOLDINGS LTD, (hereinafter referenced as "ASSIGNEE") a corporation of the British Virgin Islands, having a mailing address at Woodbourne Hall, P.O. Box 3162, Road Town, Tortola, British Virgin Islands (BVI).

ASSIGNOR is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 14/335,234, filed on July 18, 2014, entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANAGING BANDWIDTH USAGE RATES IN A PACKET-SWITCHED NETWORK" (said application being hereinafter referenced as "the Patents"). ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in. to and under the Patents:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, sell and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in the Patents, including any and all extensions, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, as the assignees of the whole right, title and interest thereto, and including any and all rights to bring a lawsuit for damages, equitable or other relief for any and all past, present and future infringement of any of the Patents or of any of said extensions, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof;

And ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute all necessary or desirable and lawful future documents, including assignments in favor of ASSIGNEE or its designee, as ASSIGNEE or its successors, assigns and legal representatives may from time-to-time present to ASSIGNOR and without further remuneration, in order to perfect title in the Patents and any and all extensions, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof in ASSIGNEE, and to properly execute and deliver, without further remuneration, such necessary or desirable and lawful papers for obtaining any reissue or reissues of the Patent or any extension, division, continuation or continuation-in-part thereof, as the ASSIGNEE thereof shall hereafter require and prepare at its own expense;

And ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

This assignment executed on the date indicated below.

ctober 3. Date

ACCEPTED.

Folder 3.2014

Victor Borgian Executive Director NOCSOFT SRL

Grigore Raileanu President NOCTION HOLDINGS LTD

**RECORDED: 04/25/2020**